

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 216 OF 2025

**Between:**

1. D. Swaroopa, W/o. D.Veeraiah
2. D. Veeraiah, S/O. D. Veeraiah

**...Appellants/Defendants**

(Appellants in SA 216 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

Srikanth Bung, S/o. Kishan Bung, Occ. Business R/o. H.No.6-3-596/63/8/2,  
Venkataramana Colony, Somajiguda, Hyderabad.

**...Respondent/Plaintiff**

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition Under U/o XLI Rule 5 R/W Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay on operation of Judgment and Decree passed by Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R District, L.B. Nagar, in O.S.No.561 of 2014 dt. 13-07-2021 and confirmed by VI Addl. District Judge, R.R District, Kukatpally by dismissing AS No.20 of 2021 dt. 21.02.2025 confirming the judgment & decree passed by trial Court, pending disposal of SA No.216 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 01.05.2025 made herein and order dated 22.09.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri L. Harish, Advocate for the Petitioner, The Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**For filing calculation memo by the appellants, list on 16.10.2025 in  
"Motion List".**

**Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till next date of  
hearing.**

Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, R.R. District, L.B.Nagar.
2. The VI Additional District Judge, R.R. District, Kukatpally.
3. One CC to SRI L.HARISH, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RY,J**

**DATED:13.10.2025**

**LIST ON 16.10.2025**

**ORDER**

**I.A.No.1 of 2025**

**IN**

**SA.No.216 of 2025**



**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**